

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

.e.

## ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 26th June, 1820.

**3)OUTIAND :** day & fraser......printers to the state. 1830.

### CHAP. 108.

AN ACT to regulate the taking of Fish called Salmon, Shad and Alewives, in the Sebasticook river, in the town of Clinton.

#### Approved March 16, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That from and after the passing of this Act, it shall and may be lawful for the town of Clinton, or for any person authorized by said town, to take Salmon, Shad, and Alewives, in the Sebasticook river, within the limits of said town, at any time in each week, from sunrise on Monday morning to sunset on Friday evening, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That if any person or persons, other than those authorized by Penalty for taking period of periodis, other than those authorized by fish without author said town of Clinton, shall take any of said fish in ity from the town of other on, and now the Sebasticook river, within the limits of said town, at any time, or by any ways or means whatsoever, each person so offending, and the parent, guardian, master or mistress of any minor, who shall so offend, shall forfeit and pay the sum of one dollar for each salmon, twelve and half cents for each shad, and one cent for each alewive so unlawfully taken; and the penalties prescribed in this section may be recovered in an action of debt, by the Treasurer of said town of Clinton, or by any person authorized by said town to take fish in said river; one half to the use of the person who shall sue for the same, and the other half to the use of the town of Clinton. And all fish so unlawfully taken, and all seines, nets or other implements, so used or employed in taking fish unlawfully, shall be forfeited. And any person authorized by said town of Clinton, to take fish in said river, may seize all fish so unlawfully taken, and all seines, nets or other implements, used and employed in taking fish unlawfully, and dispose of the same for his own use and benefit.

On what days fish may be taken.

covered.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That it shall be lawful for the town of Clinton, or any person The town of C or authorized by said town, to take any of said fish any person inter-at any convenient place in the Sebasticook river, in the series are per-writhin the limits of and town during the time prowithin the limits of said town, during the time prescribed by the first section of this Act, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

CHAP. 109.

\*\*\*\*

AN ACT to incorporate the Indian Island Manufacturing Company.

#### Approved March 16, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ezra Dean, Robert Rogers, Moses Eméry, Nathaniel Snow, their associates and successors, be, and hereby are created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Indian Island Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing iron, steel, cotton and woollen goods in the town of Saco, and for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing companies.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may take and hold any real and per-personal estate not exceeding in the whole, at any state and exceeding in the whole, at any state and sonal estate not exceeding in the whole, at any state and one time, the value of five hundred thousand dollars, and may alienate the same at pleasure.

11